A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,000.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH TARRANT COUNTY FOR THE RECONSTRUTION OF E. KIMBALL STREET FROM MAIN STREET TO THE EAST DEAD END AND CONSTRUTION OF A TEMPORARY ROADWAY TO SERVE THE PUBLIC PARKING LOT AT 109 S. MAIN STREET

Whereas, it is recognized that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Mansfield to enter into an Agreement with Tarrant County to reconstruct E. Kimball Street and construct a temporary roadway to serve the public parking lot at 109 S. Main Street, and

Whereas, Tarrant County and the City of Mansfield are both governmental entities engaged in the purchase of goods and services, which is a recognized governmental function; and

Whereas, the Interlocal Act contained in Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code provides legal authority for parties to enter into this agreement, and

Whereas, Tarrant County and the City of Mansfield have agreed to said terms of the Agreement, and

Whereas, the City of Mansfield and Tarrant County have agreed to contract with each other to reconstruct E. Kimball Street and construct a temporary roadway to serve the public parking lot at serve 109 S. Main Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS:

## SECTION 1.

Funding is hereby authorized in the amount of Sixty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$60,000.00) to construct the roadway improvements.

## SECTION 2.

The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute an Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant County to reconstruct E. Kimball Street and construct a temporary roadway to serve the public parking lot at 109 S. Main Street.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 9 <sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.		
	David L.Cook, Mayor	
A TYPE C.T.		
ATTEST:		
Jeanne Heard, City Secretary		